

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1112 OF 2012

HANIF @ HALKA ... Appellant(s)
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND ... Respondent(s)

VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal is filed under Section 2(a) of the Supreme Court (Enlargement of Criminal Appellate Jurisdiction) Act, 1970 against the Judgment and Order dated 26.6.2012 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital in Government Appeal No. 370/2003.

It is submitted that the application for bail in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.2.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Let the appeal be added to the hearing list in the first week of April, 2016.

As we are directing for listing of the appeal on merits, we do not want to keep the criminal miscellaneous petition for bail pending and, accordingly, the same is disposed of."

It is further submitted that the service of Notice of Lodgment of petition of Appeal is complete on sole Respondent and the said Respondent is represented by Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate.

Original Records from the High Court and Trial Court have been received and same is available in the Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Counsel for the Appellant has not filed additional documents and the matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 26.3.2014 when the following order

was passed:

"None for the appellant.

On behalf of the respondent-State, the ld. counsel, Ms Shivani Khandekar has made a submission at Bar that no additional documents are required to be filed on record.

No further steps required. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is lastly submitted that the CrI.A.No. 1675/2012 arising out of the same impugned judgment is also pending before this Hon'ble Court and is ready for hearing.

The appeal above mentioned is ready for hearing.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 04th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Advocate
26, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D
2. Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
219, C.K.Daphtary Block, S.C.I, N.D

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR